








" The Hon Rob Lucas MLC

TRS18D0913

Hon Stephen Mullighan MP
Member for Lee

Unit 1, 62 Semaphore Road
SEMAPHORE SA 5019

Government
of South Australia

Treasurer
Level 8
State Administration Centre

200 Victoria Square
Adelaide SA 5000

GPO Box 2264
Adelaide SA 5001

DX 56203 Victoria Square
Tel 088226 1866
treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au

‘Dear Mr.Mtllighan

APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act),
dated 4 June 2018.

Your application seeks access to:

“Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the
Treasurer or the Treasurer’'s Office from the South Australian Tourism Commission
regarding advertising contracts.”

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of my determination. An extensive search
was conducted within this office. However, no documents relevant to your request were
located.

The legislative prescribed timeframe to determine this application has expired and is
now deemed refused. However | have determined access is refused on the basis that

no documents meet the scope of the application in accordance with section 23(1)(b) of
the FOI Act. '

No fees and charges are payable for this application.

If you are dissatisfied with this determination you have a legal right of review and
appeal.

Yours sincerely

o L.

Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Principal Officer

}g July 2018



N

DTF:Treasurer

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au
Monday, June 4, 2018 5:36 PM
DTFTreasurer
Application under Freedom of Information Act 1991 - FOI Application Receipt
Number 6953610

An application for Freedom of Information has been submitted by Stephen Mullighan and the receipt number is

6953610

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds the
documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Office of the Treasurer - Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Is this application to access or amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish to access.

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or
correspondence provided to the Treasurer or the Treasurer's
Office from the South Australian Tourism Commission regarding
advertising contracts,

'From' date 19/03/2018
To' date 4/06/2018
Relevant document reference numbers (if
known)

How would you like to access the documents? | want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation

Residential address

Member for Lee

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number

Level 1

Unit number

Level 1




Street number

62

Street number 62

Street hame Semaphore
Street name Semaphore
Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 84494288

Alternative phone

Email

lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address

Acceptable proof of identity includes a scanned
copy or photograph of your driver's licence,
Medicare card, Centrelink card or passport.

lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information provided the fee for
this application is

4/06/2018

$0.00

Do you require a fee waiver?

Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

be valid until the fee has been received by the
agency.

Review

| declare that all the information | have provided

is true and correct, and | have read and checked
understood the Outline of Responsibilities (see

fink at the bottom of this page).

{ am aware that no fee is attached and if | do not

qualify for a waiver, then this application will not checked




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: DTF:Treasurer

Sent: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 12:42 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: FW: Internal Review Application: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249 and T&F18/0250
Attachments: 180717 _Internal Review Application (Office of the Treasurer)_SM Letter.pdf; 180710

_External Review Determination_Ombudsman SA.pdf; 180525 _REYNOLDS,
David_FOI_Attachments.pdf; 180525_REYNOLDS, David_FOI_SM Letter.pdf

From: Lee EO [mailto:Lee@parliament.sa.gov.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 11:52 AM

To: DTF:Treasurer <treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au>

Subject: Internal Review Application: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249 and T&F18/0250

Dear Office of the Treasurer

Please find attached a request for an internal review of Freedom of Information (FOI) applications T&F18/0248,
T&F18/0249 and T&F18/0250 made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 to the Office of the Treasurer on 30
April 2018 by Stephen Mullighan MP, Member for Lee.

A hard copy of this letter shall follow.

Kind regards

Office of Stephen Mullighan MP
Member for Lee

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient,
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful.



Member for Lee

Level 1, 62 Semaphore Road, Semaphore SA 5019

Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Treasurer

GPO Box 2264
ADELAIDE SA 5001

24
Dear T/@éjrer,

| write to request an internal review of Freedom of Information (FOI) applications
T&F18/0248, T&F18/249, and T&F18/0250 made under the Freedom of Information
Act 1991 (the FOI Act) to the Office of the Treasurer on 30 April 2018.

On 21 May 2018, | received a letter from Mr David Reynolds, Principal Officer of the
Department of Treasury and Finance determining an extension of time for these
applications.

On 10 July 2018, the Ombudsman, Mr Wayne Lines, wrote to me advising me this was
not a valid determination. | understand the Ombudsman has informed you of this view.

As such, the Office of the Treasurer is deemed to have refused access to the
documents, pursuant to section 19(2)(b) of the FOI Act. | apply for an internal review
of this determination.

For your reference, | enclose a copy of my letter of 25 May 2018 to Mr Reynolds
expressing my concerns about the invalid determination made on 21 May 2018. | also
enclose a copy of the Ombudsman’s letter about this matter.

| look forward to your timely response.

Yours sincerely,

e

Stephen Mullighan
MEMBER FOR LEE

;7July 2018

P: (08) 8449 4288 E: lee@parliament.sa.gov.au W: stephenmullighanmp.com.au

SOUTH

AUSTRALIA



OmbudsmanSA

Enquiries: Ms Gaybrielle Cotton
Telephons: (08) 8226 8699
Ombudsman reference: 2018/06573, 06574, 06575
Agency reference: T&F18/0248

The Hon Stephen Mullighan MP
Member for Lee

By email: lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Dear Mr Mullighan

Applications for external review - Freedom of Information Act 1991
Mullighan and The Treasurer

| refer to previous correspondence about your applications for external review relating to a
letter purporting to extend the time by which your applications under the Freedom of
Information Act 1997 (the FOI Act) are to be determined by the Office of the Treasurer.

The reviews concern a letter from Mr David Reynolds, Principal Officer of the Department of
Treasury and Finance, dated 21 May 2018. The letter purports, pursuant to section 14A of
the FOI Act, to extend the time for dealing with the applications. Section 14A(1) mandates
that an extension of time determination be made by the Principal Officer of an agency. The
Principal Officer for the Office of the Treasurer is Mr Rob Lucas and as such any
determination pursuant to section 14A should have been made by Mr Lucas. |am therefore
of the view that the 21 May 2018 letter is not a valid determination pursuant to section 14A of
the FOI Act. | have informed the Treasurer of this view.

This means that the original time limit for determining your claim applies. As the agency has
failed to determine your applications within 30 days of receipt, it is deemed to have
determined the applications by refusing access to the documents (section 19(2)(b) of the FOI
Act). | advise that you are entitled to apply for internal review of those deemed

~ determinations.

Yours sincerely

09/

Wayne Lines

SA OMBUDSMAN

10 July 2018

Level 9 PO Box 3651 Telephone 08 8226 86399 =7 ombudsman@ombudsman.sa.gov.au
55 Currie Street Rundle Mall SA 5000 Facsimile 08 8226 8602 www,ombudsman.sa.gov.au

Adelaide SA 5000 Toli free 1800 182 1560



Wilkins, David

From: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomofinformation2@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 12:05 PM

To: Mullighan, Stephen

Subject: ] Freedom of Information Acknowledgment - T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Dear Mr Mullighan

{ acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of Information application received in this agency on 1 May 2018 requesting
access to:

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &
Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

‘“Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance
- Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

‘“Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies. - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South Australia
- South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’

The Office of the Treasurer is likely to hold the documents relating to your request. | am therefore transferring
this application to Office of the Treasurer under subsection 16(1)(a) of the FOI Act. The Department of Treasury
and Finance (DTF) is responsible for the processing of FOI applications on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer.

Following are a number of points in relation to your rights to appeal of which you need to be aware:

1. This agency is obliged to determine your application within 30 days of receipt.

2. If this agency fails to determine your application within 30 days of receipt, in accordance with section 19(2) of the FOI Act,
the agency is deemed to have determined your application by refusing access to the documents.

3. If you are not satisfied with the determination of your application or you do not receive a determination within 30 days of
the depariment's receipt of it, you can apply for an internal review. Your application for internal review must be lodged
within 30 days of the decision with which you are dissatisfied.

4. If you apply for an internal review and are dissatisfied with the outcome, you can apply to the Ombudsman
for an external review. You may contact the Ombudsman on telephone number (08) 8226 8639 at any time
if you are dissatisfied with the way your request has been handled.

Should you have any queries, please contact me on (08) 8429 0839,

Natalie Haigh
Freedo.m of Information Officer



Supporting the Department of Treasury and Finance
Level 3, State Administration Centre | GPO Box 2343, ADELAIDE SA 5001
t 8429 0839 | e natalie.haigh@sa.gov.au

4 please consider the environment before printing this email
Information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional

privilege or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this
document is unauthorised.

Gavernmant of South Australia

Deparlment of the Fremaat
drus §abnniet




Wilkins, David

From: no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Sent: Monday, 30 April 2018 4:11 PM

To: Mullighan, Stephen

Subject; Freedom of Information Application confirmation - FOI Application Number
6918204

Your FOI application number is 6918204,

Under the FOI Act, agencies have up to 30 days to process your application. If you have not heard from Department
of Treasury and Finance after 30 days, you should telephone them on 8429 0839 and enquire about the progress of
your application.

Request details

This is an application to: Access documents

Do you know which agency holds Yes

the documents?

Name of agency Department of Treasury and Finance

Is this application to access or

amend Neither of the above

Document details

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided
to the Treasurer or to his office between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive,
from the following agencies; - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA
Describe the documents you wish | - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident

to access. Commission of South Australia - South Australian Government Financing
Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South
Australia - South Australian Water Corporation

'From' date 31/03/2018

‘To' date 13/04/2018

Relevant document reference
numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the

documents? | want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation




Residential address

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number 1

Unit number 1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street name Semaphore
Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 0410685527
Alternative phone 84494288

Email

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address

Acceptable proof of identity
includes a scanned copy or
photograph of your driver's
licence, Medicare card,
Centrelink card or passport.

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information

30/04/2018

provided the fee for this $0.00
application is
Do you require a fee waiver? Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information |
have provided is true and correct,

checked




and | have read and understood
the Outline of Responsibilities
(see link at the bottom of this

page).

{ am aware that no fee is
attached and if | do not qualify for
a waiver, then this application will
not be valid until the fee has been
received by the agency.

checked




Wilkins, David

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Monday, 30 April 2018 4:21 PM

Mullighan, Stephen

Freedom of Information Application confirmation - FOI Application Number

6918215

Your FO! application number is 6918215,

Under the FOI Act, agencies have up to 30 days to process your application. If you have not heard from Department
of Treasury and Finance after 30 days, you should telephone them on 8429 0839 and enquire about the progress of

your application.

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds
the documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Department of Treasury and Finance

Is this application to access or
amend

Neither of the above

Document details

‘Describe the documents you wish
to access.

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided
to the Treasurer or to his office between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive,
from the following agencies; - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA
- Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident
Commission of South Australia - South Australian Government Financing
Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South
Australia - South Australian Water Corporation

‘From' date 14/04/2018
'To' date 30/04/2018
Relevant document reference

numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the

documents? Fwant a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation




Acceptable proof of identity
includes a scanned copy or
photograph of your driver's
licence, Medicare card,

Centrelink card or passport.

Residential address My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.
Unit number 1

Unit number 1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore

Street name Semaphore

Street type Road

Street type Road

Suburb Semaphore

Suburb Semaphore

State SA

State SA

Postcode 5019

Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 0410685527

Alternative phone 84494288

Email stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au
Re-enter your email address stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information

30/04/2018

provided the fee for this $0.00
application is
Do you require a fee waiver? Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information |
have provided is true and correct,

checked




and | have read and understood
the Outline of Responsibilities
(see link at the bottom of this

page).

| am aware that no fee is
attached and if | do not qualify for
a waiver, then this application will
not be valid until the fee has been
received by the agency.

checked




Wilkins, David

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Monday, 30 April 2018 4:06 PM

Mullighan, Stephen

Freedom of Information Application confirmation - FOI Application Number

6918185

Your FO! application number is 6918185.

Under the FOI Act, agencies have up to 30 days to process your application. If you have not heard from Department
of Treasury and Finance after 30 days, you should telephone them on 8429 0839 and enquire about the progress of

your application.

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds
the documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Department of Treasury and Finance

Is this application to access or
amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish
to access.

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided
to the Treasurer or to his office between 19 March and 30 March 2018
inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor
Accident Commission of South Australia - South Australian Government
Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority
of South Australia - South Australian Water Corporation

'From' date 19/03/2018
'To' date 30/03/2018
Relevant document reference

numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the

documents? t want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation




Residential address

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number 1

Unit number 1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street name Semaphore
Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 0410885527
Alternative phone 84494288

Email

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address

Acceptable proof of identity
includes a scanned copy or
photograph of your driver's
licence, Medicare card,
Centrelink card or passport.

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information

30/04/2018

provided the fee for this $0.00
application is
Do you require a fee waiver? Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information |
have provided is true and correct,

checked




and | have read and understood
the Outline of Responsibilities
(see link at the bottom of this

page).

| am aware that no fee is
attached and if | do not qualify for
a waiver, then this application will
not be valid until the fee has been
received by the agency.

checked




OmbudsmanSA

Enquiries: Ms Gaybrielle Cotton
Telephone: (08) 8226 8699
Ombudsman reference: 2018/06573, 06574, 06575
Agency reference: T&F18/0248

The Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Treasurer

By email: treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au

Dear Mr Lucas

External review - Freedom of Information Act 1997
Mullighan and The Treasurer

| refer to previous correspondence in relation to these external reviews under section 39 of
the Freedom of Information Act 1997 (the FOI Act).

These external reviews relate to three Freedom of Information applications made by Mr
Mulligan MP, the applicant, originally to the Department of Treasury and Finance (DTF). By
email dated 2 May 2018, the applicant was advised by the FOI Officer of DTF that a decision
had been made to transfer the applications (pursuant to section 16(1)(a) of the FOI Act) to
the Office of the Treasurer.

The reviews concern a letter from Mr David Reynolds, Principal Officer of DTF, dated 21 May
2018. The letter purports, pursuant to section 14A of the FOI Act, to extend the time for
dealing with the applications. Section 14A(1) mandates that an extension of time
determination be made by the Principal Officer of an agency. As you have acknowledged in
your letter dated 6 July 2018, you are the Principal Officer for the Office of the Treasurer and
as such any determination pursuant to section 14A should have been made by you. |am
therefore ofthe view that the 21 May 2018 letter to the applicant is not a valid determination
pursuant to section 14A of the FOI Act.

| note your statement that although you were not aware of the letter of 21 May 2018, you
support the decision to extend the period of time by which the applications are to be
determined. | advise that a valid extension of time determination ‘must be effected by giving
written notice of the extension to the applicant within 20 days after the application is received’
(section 14A(3)). |am of the view that you cannot now adopt the decision purportedly made
by Mr Reynolds, as the time by which such a determination is to be made has passed.

It is my view therefore that the notice purportedly given to the applicant under section 14A is
invalid and the original time limit applies.

Level 9 PO Box 3651 Telephone 08 8226 8699 =7 ombudsman@ombudsman.sa.gov.au
55 Currie Street Rundie Mall SA 5000 Facsimile 08 8226 8602 www.ombudsman.sa.gov.au
Adelaide SA 5000 Toll free 1800 182 150



Page 2

| therefore intend to advise the applicant that he is eligible to apply for internal review as your
agency is deemed to have refused him access to the documents sought by reason of section

19(2)(b) of the FOI Act.

Yours sincerely

9./ .

’

Wayne Lines
SA OMBUDSMAN

10 July 2018



The Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Our reference: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250
Ombudsman reference; 2018/06573, 06574, 06575

Ms Gaybrielle Cotton

»

Government
of South Australia

Treasurer
Level 8
State Administration Centre

200 Victoria Square
Adelaide SA 5000

GPO Box 2264
Adelaide SA 5001

DX 56203 Victoria Square
Tel 088226 1866

Legal Officer ' treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au

Ombudsman SA
PO Box 3651
RUNDLE MALL SA 5000

cotton.gaybrielle@ombudsman.sa.gov.au

Dear Ms Cotton

Re: Application for external review under Freedom of Information Act 1991

| refer to your letter dated 22 June 2018, in relation to the section 39 of the Freedom
of Information Act 1991 (the Act) application for external review of a section
14A determination made by Mr David Reynolds, Chief Executive of Department of
Treasury and Finance (DTF), to extend the period within which the following three
applications of Mr Stephen Mullighan MP will be determined: :

T&F18/0250

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the
Treasurer or to his office between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the
following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA -
Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Govemment Financing Authority - Essential Services
Commission of South Australia - Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local
Govermment Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’

T&F18/0249

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided fo the
Treasurer or to his office between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the
following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA -
Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Govemment Financing Authority - Essential Services
Commission of South Australia - Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local
Govemment Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’




T&F18/0248

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the
Treasurer or to his office between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the
following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA -
Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services
Commission of South Australia - Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local
Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’

As requested, enclosed are the following documents:

e Copies of the applications for access dated 30 April 2018 (Attachment 1)

e Email dated 2 May 2018 sent to Mr Mullighan acknowledging receipt of the
applications (Attachment 2)

o Email dated 2 May 2018 from the DTF FOI Officer to the Office of the
Treasurer's FOI Officer advising of the three applications and requesting
documents by 18 May 2018 (Attachment 3)

o 3x emails dated 3 May 2018 from the Office of the Treasurer’s FOI Officer to
internal staff requesting documents that relate to the three applications
(Attachment 4)

e Notes from Objective File (T&F18/050) made by the DTF FOI Officer
(Attachment 5)

o Letter to Mr Mullighan from Mr Reynolds dated 21 May 2018 notifying him of
the determination to extend the time limit to respond to the applications to 23
August 2018 (Attachment 6)

e Letter to Mr Reynolds from Mr Mullighan dated 25 May 2018 in response to
the extension to 23 August 2018 (Attachment 7)

e Internal email chain between DTF and Office of the Treasurer staff that relate
to the 25 May 2018 letter of Mr Mullighan (Attachment 8)

e 7x internal emails of various dates in relation to the timeframe it took some
staff to conduct a search (Attachment 9)

| confirm that there is no Instrument of Delegation to Mr Reynolds to act as the
Principal Officer on my behalf.

A review of this matter has identified that there has been an administrative error which
has resulted in the DTF Principal Officer, Mr Reynolds, making the section 14A
determination instead of myself as Principal Officer for the Office of the Treasurer. |
am advised that the person employed as an FOI Officer in DTF, is responsible for
DTF FOI applications and assists my office with FOI applications addressed to the
Office of the Treasurer. In this particular instance, the correspondence from Mr
Mullighan was provided by the FOI Officer to Mr Reynolds which has resulted in Mr
Reynolds inadvertently signing the determination.

Having identified this administrative error, my office is reviewing the processes in
relation to FOI applications addressed to the Office of the Treasurer to ensure that
future determinations that are required under the Act to be signed by the Principal
Officer of the Office of the Treasurer are brought to my attention.




Although | was not aware of the determination, | am advised by the DTF FOI unit that
the determination to extend the period which the applications would be determined
to 23 August 2018 was based on the following information:

The Office of the Treasurer would be required to search through 2,800 - 3,000
documents per application, including the emails of all staff, network drives and
the Objective records system;

o At this stage, the Office of the Treasurer have identified 50 - 80 documents

that fall within the scope of each application some of which require
consultation with external parties.

In any event, after considering this information, I support the determination made by
Mr Reynolds to extend the period to 23 August 2018. :

If you have any questions in relation to this matter, or if my office can further assist
with the review, please contact Vicky Cathro on (08) 8226 9769.

Yours sincerely

ieﬁ \wax

Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Treasurer

C July 2018

Att.

1. Copies of the applications for access dated 30 April 2018

2. Email dated 2 May 2018 sent to Mr Mullighan acknowledging receipt of the applications

3. Email dated 2 May 2018 from the DTF FOI Officer to the Office of the Treasurer’s FOI
Officer

OCINS A

3x emails dated 3 May 2018 from the Office of the Treasurer’s FOI Officer to internal staff
Notes from Objective File (T&F18/050) made by the DTF FOI Officer

Letter to Mr Mullighan from Mr Reynolds dated 21 May 2018

Letter to Mr Reynolds from Mr Mullighan dated 25 May 2018

Internal email chain between DTF and Office of Treasurer staff

7x internal emails of various dates




Wilkins, David

From:
Sent:

Subject:

no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Monday, 30 April 2018 4:11 PM
To: Mullighan, Stephen .
Freedom of Information Application confirmation - FOI Application Number

6918204

Your FOI application number is 6918204,

Under the FOI Act, agencies have up to 30 days to process your application. If you have not heard from Department
of Treasury and Finance after 30 days, you should telephone them on 8429 0839 and enquire about the progress of

your application.

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds
the documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Department of Treasury and Finance

Is this application to access or
amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish
to access.

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided
to the Treasurer or to his office between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive,
from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA
- Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident
Commission of South Australia - South Australian Government Financing
Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australta - Local Government Finance Authority of South
Australia - South Australian Water Corporation

'From' date 31/03/2018
To' date 13/04/2018
Relevant docdment reference

numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the

documents? I want a copy
Applicant details

Glven name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation




Residential address

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number 1

Unit number 1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street name Semaphore
Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 0410685527
Alternative phone 84494288

Email

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your emall address

T ST

Acceptable proof of identity
includes a scanned copy or
photograph of your driver's
licence, Medicare card,
Centrelink card or passport.

ste

p

P

hen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

e

s

Based on the information

i SRR

30/04/2018

provided the fee for this $0.00
application is
Do you require a fee waiver? Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information |
have provided is true and correct,

checked




and | have read and understood
the Outline of Responsibilities
(see link at the bottom of this
page).

| am aware that no fee is
attached and if | do not qualify for
a waiver, then this application will
not be valid until the fee has been
received by the agency.

checked




Wilkins, David

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject;

no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Monday, 30 April 2018 4:21 PM

Mullighan, Stephen

Freedom of Information Application confirmation - FOI Application Number

6918215

Your FO! application number is 6918215.

Under the FOI Act, agencies have up to 30 days to process your application. If you have not heard from Department
of Treasury and Finance after 30 days, you should telephone them on 8429 0839 and enquire about the progress of

your application.

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds
the documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Department of Treasury and Finance

|s this application to access or
amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish
to access.

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided
to the Treasurer or to his office between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive,
from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA
- Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident
Commission of South Australia - South Australian Government Financing
Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Cormmission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South
Australia - South Australian Water Corporation

‘From’ date 14/04/2018
"To' date 30/04/2018
Relevant document reference

numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the

documents? }want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation




Residential address

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number 1

Unit number 1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street hame Semaphore
Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 0410685527
Alternative phone 84494288

Email

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address

TR =

Acceptahble proof of identity
includes a scanned copy or
photograph of your driver's
licence, Medicare card,
Centrelink card or passport.

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information

30/04/2018

provided the fee for this $0.00
application is
Do you require a fee waiver? Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Patliament

Review

| declare that all the information |
have provided Is true and correct,

checked




and | have read and understood
the Outline of Responsibilities
(see link at the bottom of this
page).

| am aware that no fee is
attached and if | do not qualify for
a waiver, then this application will
not be valid until the fee has been
received by the agency.

checked

B A LT D S e D!




Wilkins, David

From: no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Sent: Monday, 30 April 2018 4:06 PM

To: Mullighan, Stephen

Subject: Freedom of Information Application confirmation - FOI Application Number

6918185

Your FO! application number is 6918185.

Under the FOI Act, agencies have
of Treasury and Finance after 30 d
your application.

up to 30 days to process your application. If you have not heard from Department
ays, you should telephone them on 8429 0838 and enquire about the progress of

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds
the documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Department of Treasury and Finance

Is this application to access or
amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish
to access.

Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided
to the Treasurer or to his office between 19 March and 30 March 2018
inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor
Accident Commission of South Australia - South Australian Government
Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority
of South Australia - South Australian Water Corporation

'From' date 19/03/2018
'To' date 30/03/2018
Relevant document reference

numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the

documents? | want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Qrganisation




Residential address

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number 1

Unit number 1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street name Semaphore
Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 0410685527
Alternative phone 84494288

Email

stephen.mulighan@pariiament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter

your emaill ad
e S

dress

Acceptable proof of identity
includes a scanned copy or
photograph of your driver's
licence, Medicare card,
Centrelink card or passport.

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information

30/04/2018

provided the fee for this $0.00
application is
Do you require a fee waiver? Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Memb_er of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information |
have provided is true and correct,

checked

stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au




and | have read and understood
the Outline of Responsibilities
(see link at the bottom of this

page).

| am aware thatno feeis
attached and if | do not qualify for
a waiver, then this application will
not be valid until the fee has been
received by the agency,

checked




Wilkins, David

From: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomofinformation2@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 12:05 PM

To: Mullighan, Stephen

Subject: Freedom of Information Acknowledgment - T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Dear Mr Mullighan

I acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of Information application received in this agency on 1 May 2018 requesting
access to:

‘Any documents, minutes, brlefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
petween 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &
Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accldent Commlssion of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authorlty - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australla - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance
- Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commlisslon of South
Australla - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies; - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South Australia
- South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australla - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’

The Office of the Treasurer is likely to hold the documents relating to your request. | am therefore transferring
this application to Office of the Treasurer under subsection 16{1){a) of the FO! Act, The Department of Treasury
and Finance (DTF) is responsible for the processing of FOI applications on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer.

Following are a number of points In refation o your rights to appeal of which you need to be aware:

This agency Is obliged to determine your application within 30 days of receipt.

2. If this agency fails to determine your application within 30 days of receipt, In accordance with section 19(2) of the FOI Act,
the agency Is deemed to have determined your application by refusing access to the documents,

3. If you are not satisfied with the determination of your application or you do not receive a determination within 30 days of
the department's receipt of it, you can apply for an internal review. Your application for internal review must be lodged
within 30 days of the decision with which you are dissatisfled.

4. If you apply for an internal review and are dissatisfied with the outcome, you can apply to the Ombudsman
for an external review. You may contact the Ombudsman on telephone number (08) 8226 8699 at any time
if you are dissatisfied with the way your request has been handled.

Should you have any queries, please contact me on (08) 8429 0839,

Natalie Haigh
Freedovm of Information Officer



Supporting the Department of Treasury and Finance
Level 3, State Administration Centre | GPO Box 2343, ADELAIDE SA 5001
t 8429 0839 | e natalie.haigh@sa.gov.au

4 please consider the environment before printing this email

Information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional
privilege or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this
document Is unauthorised.

Govatnment of South Austealia

Depatinent al tha e
drs fLatunet




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: DTF.Freedom of Information

Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 12:42 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF); Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Subject: New Freedom of Information Applications - T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250
Attachments: Minute - FOI Branch Response Template.doc; Document Schedule template.xlsx

Good afternoon

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0250

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &
Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

T&F18/0249

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his‘office
between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance
- Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

T&F18/0248

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South Australia -
South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’

To assist the FOI Unit in processing the application, would your Branch please:

1. search databases and information stores including any associated travelling file(s) to locate relevant
documents. If no documents are located, please email the FOI Unit advising as such

Documents should be provided in the following format:

e no staples

o single sided

o in chronological order with number on the top right hand corner in pencil

e attachments treated as separate documents

complete the attached Minute — FOI Branch Request template

use the attached document schedule to list documents identified. If your branch considers that there may
be concerns with the release of any of the documents provided, please use the appropriate sections
on the schedule to provide information to assist the FOI Unit to make a determination as to whether
the documents may be exempt,

4. Send the completed schedule (in Excel format) via return email to DTF:Freedom of Information.

w

Please provide a copy of discovery documents and your advice in writing {using the attached Minute template) by
close of business on 18 May 2018. If you have any concerns with this timeframe, please email DTF:Freedom of
Information immediately. '

Should you require assistance regarding this request, please contact me on 90839.
1




Regards

Natalie Haigh

Freedom of Information Officer

Supporting the Department of Treasury and Finance

Level 3, State Administration Cenire | GPO Box 2343, ADELAIDE SA 5001
t 8429 D839 | e natalie.haigh@sa.gov.au

4 please consider the environment before printing this email

Information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest immunity. If
you are nol the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.

Gaveanmaunt of South Austeatin

Sy et S Ui e o
art 3 dihact

N/ SOUTH

AR T AN




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:38 AM
To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF); Robertson, Julian (DTF); Siow, David (DTF); Colegate,

Rachael (DTF); Borlase, Trish (DTF); Larbetis, Athena (DTF); Fietcher, Toni (DTF);
Tonkin, Kate (DTF); Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Subject: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies
provided to TRS and this office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good morning

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0250 :

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
petween 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &
Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
9.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Vicky Catlno
Senlor Business Support Officer to the i
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Good morning

Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:44 AM

De Gennaro, Gino (DTF); Robertson, Julian (DTF); Siow, David (DTF); Lambetis,
Athena (DTF); Borlase, Trish (DTF); Fletcher, Toni (DTF); Tonkin, Kate (DTF); Wilson,
Claire (DTF); Colegate, Rachael (DTF)

TRS18D0602 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0249

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance
- Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South

Australian Water Corporation’

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
10.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018,

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

7/&'4/% @d%}za

Senior Business Support Officer to the

Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769

Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Good morning

Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Thursday, 3 May 2018 9:22 AM
De Gennaro, Gino (DTF); Robertson, Julian (DTF); Siow, David (DTF); Colegate,

Rachael (DTF); Vandenberg, Cristalle (DTF); Wilson, Claire (DTF); Borlase, Trish (DTF); -

Lambetis, Athena (DTF); Fletcher, Toni (DTF); Tonkin, Kate (DTF)
TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies
provided to TRS and this office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0248

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South Australia -
South Australian Government Financing Authority - Fssential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australla - South Australion Water

Corporation’

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
10.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018,

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Vietty Catine

Senior Business Support Officer to the

Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769

Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Leve! 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000




Notes from Objective file (T&F18/0250)

11/05/2018 - Treasurer's office requested formal extension of time for the
applications.

07/05/2018 - Advised Treasurer's office of Mr Mullighan's response.

07/05/2018 - Spoke with Mr Mullighan who advised he was not willing to narrow the
scope to the suggested change. Was only willing to narrow scope if he could then
submit more applications to capture the same documents in numerous smaller
applications.

07/05/2018 - Call to John at Mullighan's office, .requesting harrowing of the scope to
only documents addressed to the Treasurer and not to his entire office. John advised
he would speak to Mullighan and advise.

07/05/2018 - Treasurer's office advised scope of applications capturing large number
of documents and requested | negotiate narrowing of scope.




Government of South Australia

Department of Treasury
and Finance

State Administration Centre
200 Victorla Square

File: T&F18/0250, T&F18/249, T&F18/0248 Adelalda SA 5000
A854759 GPO Box 1045

Adelalde SA 5001

DX56205

0

21 May 2018 ox o8 frsg 2619

http://www.treasury.sa.gov.au
Mr Stephen Mullighan ABN 19 040 349 865

Member for Lee
62 Semaphore Road
SEMAPHORE SA 5019

Sent via email; stephen.mullighan@parliament.sa.gov.au

Dear Mr Mullighan
Freedom of Information — Correspondence to the Office of the Treasurer

| refer to your applications made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act)
received in this agency on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer on 1 May 2018 requesting
access to the following:

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the
Treasurer or to his office between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the
following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA -
Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Gommission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services
GCommission of South Australia - Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local
Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water Corporation’

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the
Treasurer or to his office hetween 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the
following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA -
Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essentlal Services
Commission of South Australia - Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local
Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water Corporation’

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the
Treasurer or to his office between 14 Apiil and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following
agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA -
Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Gommission of South Australia -~ South
Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South
Australia - Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authorlty of
South Australia - South Australian Water Corporation’.

Under s14A of the Act, | have determined that the time limit to respond to your applications
has been extended to 23 August 2018. The extension is required as a preliminary
assessment indicates that the applications involve access to a large number of documents
and dealing with the applications within the 30 calendar days would unreasonably divert the
agency’s resources from exercising its functions.

For Officlal Use Only — |1 — A1




External review

If you wish to appeal this determination to extend the time limit, you can apply to the
Ombudsman for an external review under section 39 of the Act. An application for external
review must be made within 30 calendar days from the date you receive this letter. For
further information about seeking an external review, please contact the Ombudsman on (08)
8226 8699,

If you have any questions in relation to this matter, please contact Natalie Haigh on
(08) 8429 0839 or via email at freedomofinformation2@sa.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

e

David Reynolds
PRINCIPAL OFFICER




= . g . a4 -
State Member for Lee
Level 1, 62 Semaphore Road, Semaphore SA 5019. Postal Address: PO Box 4100, Seaton SA 5023
P: (08) 8449 4288 E: lee@parliament.sa.gov.au W: stephenmullighanmp.com.au

Mr David Reynolds

Chief Executive

Department of Treasury and Finance
GPO Box 1045

ADELAIDE SA 5001

Dear Mr/R/%;ld?,/w'%

Freedom of Information applications refs: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, and T&F18/0250

| refer to your letter of 21 May 2018 about Freedom of Information (FOI) applications, made
under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act), and your determination to extend the :
time limit to respond under section 14A of the FOI Act.

More than two weeks ago (Friday 4 May, 2018) | discussed these FOI applications with your
FOI Officer, Ms Natalie Haigh. Ms Haigh raised her concern that the scope of each FOI |
application would result in a large number of documents being captured and suggested that
| refine the scope of my application.

Ms Haigh advised me that, as the applications sought access to all documents, including
documents beyond minutes and briefings from the Department of Treasury and Finance
(DTF) to the Treasurer and Office of the Treasurer, a large number of documents were likely
to be captured. Ms Haigh described these documents as “mundane” and implied they were
beyond the intent of each application.

| advised Ms Haigh the FOI Act entitles applicants to seek access to any documents held
that match the description of each application, unless they were specifically exempted under
the provisions of the FOI Act. It is not for anticipation or interpretation what should, or should
not, be captured by each request unless by express agreement between applicant and
agency (as has been the long-standing practice of DTF, and the Office of the Treasurer, as |
agencies under the FOI Act, in determining applications).

Notwithstanding this, | indicated to Ms Haigh that | was willing to refine the scope of the
application to reduce the number of documents captured. In doing so, however, | sought
from her some indication the original scope of each application would capture a-large
number of documents (and hence enable the agency to trigger s14A (1)(a) of the FOI Act).
| asked Ms Haigh what number of documents an initial search had discovered, to which she ;
indicated that such an initial search had not been undertaken. As such, an estimate of the ' |
number of documents captured by each application could not yet be made.




| suggested to Ms Haigh if she could advise me of an estimate of the number of documents
likely to be captured, and if this estimate demonstrated that the original scope captured too
many documents and would hence be too onerous for the agency to complete the
determination within the required period, then | would refine my scope accordingly.

The phone conversation ended on this basis. Again, you will note this process of discussion
and refinement has been the long-standing practice of DTF, and the Office of the Treasurer,
as agencies under the FOI Act, in determining applications.

To my surprise, the next communication about the applications | receive is your letter,
referred to above. As you may imagine, | am bemused at the treatment of the three
applications thus far.

The applications were made on 30 April 2018. Receipts for each application were emailed
to me that day (attached). On 2 May 2018, | was advised the applications were received by
DTF on 1 May 2018, and were being transferred from the DTF to the Office of the Treasurer,
under section 16 (1)(a) of the FOI Act (see enclosed email).

However, your letter of 21 May 2018 is addressed from you as the principal officer
(presumably of DTF), under section 4 of the FOI Act. Are you also the principal officer of the
Office of the Treasurer, a separate agency under the FOI Act to DTF?

[n addition to this, in the absence of an estimate of the number of documents captured by
each of the applications, as discussed and agreed upon with your FOI Officer, your
determination to extend the time limit to 23 August 2018 appears unreasonable.

Whilst | understand that on occasion some FOI applications may be onerous on agencies
to determine, given the breadth of the documents sought, | do not believe that is the case
with each of these three separate applications.

Each application was made separately. Despite correspondence received to date from DTF
dealing collectively with all three, each application should be dealt with separately.

Further, each application was for access to documents over a very narrow date range — only

2 weeks (or a maximum to 10 business days), greatly limiting the number of documents able

to be captured by each request.

In the absence of any search being conducted and number of documents being established
(as agreed to with Ms Haigh), and advice received accordingly, coupled with the failure to
provide an opportunity to narrow the scope of each application (as agreed), your
determination as communicated is unreasonable.

[ ask that you reconsider your determination.

Yours sincerely,

é;/jé—ﬁ

Stephen Mullighan MP
MEMBER FOR LEE

25 May 2018




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Williams, Paul (DTF)

Sent: Monday, 28 May 2018 11:39 AM

To: Haigh, Natalie (DTF); Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Subject: FW: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250
Attachments: REYNOLDS, David_FOI_SM Letter.pdf; ATTO0001.htm; REYNOLDS,

David_FOI_Attachments.pdf; ATT00002.htm

Natalie / Claire,

| had a discussion with the Office of the Chief Executive this morning about this letter and what we do to resolve this
matter. It was agreed that we need to determine the quantity of records in scope to support the application for an
extension.,

Could | please ask you hoth to work together to determine how many records are in scope for these applications so
we can justify the request for an extension, thanks.

Paul Williams

Director, Accounting and {nformation Management

State Administration Centre, Level 6, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 82262021 | e PaulWilliams2@ sa.gov.au | w treasury.sa.gov.au

Government of South Australia ﬁ
Depaniment of Treasury

and Finance AA Y = ——

Committed to workplace flexibllity

Infarmation contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may alsa be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest
jmmunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised

From: Scott, Tracey (DTF)

Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 4:01 PM

To: Nicholas, Sally (DTF) <Sally.Nicholas2 @sa.gov.au>; Williams, Paul (DTF) <Paul.Williams2 @sa.gov.au>
Subject: FW: FO! applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Hi Sally and Paul
Can | have a discussion about this with you both please
Thanks

Tracey Scott

A/Executive Director|Organisation and Governance

State Administration Centre, Level 8 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 822 64141 | e tracey.scott3@sa.gov.au | w ireasury.sa.gov.au

m Government of South Australia ﬂ
‘cj@s Department of Treasury '
W and Finance SOUTH
(nformation contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclasure or copying of this document is unauthorised

1 Committed to workplace flexibility

From: Reynolds, David (DTF)

Sent: Friday, 25 May 2018 3:13 PM

To: Scott, Tracey (DTF) <Tracey.Scott3@sa.gov.au>

Subject: Fwd: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250
: 1




Please investigate. .
Sent from my iPad
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Lee EQ" <Lee@parliament.sa,gov.au>

To: "Reynolds, David (DTF)" <David.Reynolds@sa.gov.au>
Subject: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T8&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Dear Mr Reynolds

Please find attached a letter from Stephen Mullighan MP, Member for Lee, about the above
mentioned FOI applications. A hard copy shall follow.

Kind regards

Office of Stephen Mullighan MP
Member for Lee

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or
omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful.




Wilson, Claire (DTF)

From: Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Sent: Monday, 28 May 2018 12:41 PM

To: Williams, Paul (DTF)

Subject: RE: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Thanks Paul, I’ve forwarded this to Vicky Cathro so that she can liaise with Natalie about how many documents have
been captured so far.

Regards

Claire

Claire Wilson

Office Manager

Office of the Treasurer

Level 8] 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 820 41488 e claire.wllson4@sa.qov.au

Information contained in this e-mall message may be confldential and may also be the subject of
legal professlonal prlwlege or public interest Immunity. If you are not the intended reciplent, any use,
disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.

Government of South Australia

Department of Treasury
and Finance

A SOUTH

AUSTRALIA

From: Williams, Paul (DTF)

Sent: Monday, 28 May 2018 11:39 AM

To: Haigh, Natalie (DTF) <Natalie.Haigh@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire. Wilson4@sa.gov.au>
Subject: FW: FOl applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Natalie / Claire,

| had a discussion with the Office of the Chief Executive this morning about this letter and what we do to resolve this
matter. It was agreed that we need to determine the quantity of records in scope to support the application for an
extension,

Could | please ask you both to work together to determine how many records are in scope for these applications so we
can justify the request for an extension, thanks.

Paul Williams

Director, Accounting and information Management

State Administration Centre, Level 6, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE 5A 5000
t 8226 2021 | e Paul.Williams2@ sa.gov.au | w (reasury.sa.gov.au
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information contained-in this e-mail message may be confidential and may aiso be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest immunity. If
you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised

From: Scott, Tracey (DTF)

Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 4:01 PM

To: Nicholas, Sally (DTF) <Sally.Nicholas2 @sa.gov.au>; Williams, Paul {DTF) <Paul.Williams2 @sa.gov.au>
Subject: FW; FOI applications/ REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Hi Sally and Paul
Can | have a discussion about this with you both please
Thanks

Tracey Scott

A/Executive Director |Organisation and Governance

State Administration Centre, Level 8 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 82264141 | e tracey.scott3@sa.gov.au | W treasury.sa.gov.au

m Government of South Australla ﬁ
t‘a}\ Depantment of Treasury
w and Finance SOUTH

Information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest immunity. If
you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised

From: Reynolds, David (DTF)

Sent: Friday, 25 May 2018 3:13 PM

To: Scott, Tracey (DTF) <Tracey.Scott3@sa.gov.au>

Suhbject: Fwd: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Please investigate. .
Sent from my iPad
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Lee EQ" <Lee@parliament.sa.gov.au>

To: "Reynolds, David (DTF)" <David.Reynolds@sa.gov.au> ,
Subject: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250 ‘

Dear Mr Reynolds

Please find attached a letter from Stephen Mullighan MP, Member for Lee, about the above mentioned
FOI applications. A hard copy shall follow.

Kind regards

Office of Stephen Mullighan MP
Member for Lee




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Sent: Monday, 28 May 2018 12:01 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: FW: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250
Attachments: REYNOLDS, David_FOI_SM Letter.pdf; ATT00001.htm; REYNOLDS,

David_FOI_Attachments.pdf; ATTO0002.htm

As discussed.

From: Williams, Paul (DTF)

Sent: Monday, 28 May 2018 11:39 AM

To: Haigh, Natalie (DTF) <Natalie.Haigh@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>
Subject: FW: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Natalie / Claire,

| had a discussion with the Office of the Chief Executive this morning about this letter and what we do to resolve this
matter. It was agreed that we need to determine the quantity of records in scope to support the application for an
extension.

Could | please ask you both to work together to determine how many records are in scope for these applications so
we can justify the request for an extension, thanks.

Paul Williams

Director, Accounting and Information Management

State Administration Centre, Level 6, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 82262021 | e Paul.Willlams2@ sa,gov.au | w treasury.sa.gw

m Government of South Australia ﬁ :
’5«'@’ Department of Treasury -
W and Finance S B= =

information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest
immunity. IFyou are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised

Committed to workplace flexibility

From: Scott, Tracey (DTF)

Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 4:01 PM

To: Nicholas, Sally (DTF) <Sally.Nicholas2 @sa.gov.au>; Williams, Paul (DTF) <Paul.williams2 @sa.gov.au>
Subject: FW: FOI applications / REF: TR&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Hi Sally and Paul
Can | have a discussion about this with you both please
Thanlks

Tracey Scott

A/Executive Director|Organisation and Governance

State Administration Centre, Level 8 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 822 64141 | e tracey.scott3@sa.gov.au | w treasury.sa.gov.au
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Committed to workplace flexibility

VTN Government of South Australia ﬁ
= < D
4&2!, epartment of Treasury
SFub’  and Finance Jould &

information contained in this e-mail message may be confidentiai and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or public interest
immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised

From: Reynolds, David (DTF)

Sent: Friday, 25 May 2018 3:13 PM

To: Scott, Tracey {DTF) <Tracey.Scott3 @sa.gov.au>

Subject: Fwd: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Please investigate. .
Sent from my iPad
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Lee EQ" <Lee@parliament.sa.gov.au>

To: "Reynolds, David (DTF)" <David.Reynolds@sa.gov.au>
Subject: FOI applications / REF: T&F18/0248, T&F18/0249, T&F18/0250

Dear Mr Reynolds

Please find attached a letter from Stephen Mullighan MP, Member for Lee, about the above
mentioned FOI applications. A hard copy shall follow.

Kind regards

Office of Stephen Nullighan MP
Member for Lee

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or
omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful.




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Lambetis, Athena (DTF)

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 11:36 AM

To: ' ~ Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0602 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

Hi Vicky,
| have printed all relevant emails for this period and provided to you hard copy.
I note that conducting the search, printing and collating the relevant documents took 25 minutes.

Kind regards,

Athena Lambetis

Wlinisterial Liaison Officer | Office of the Treasurer
Department of Treasury & Finance

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square | ADELAIDE SA 5000

t 8204 1492 f 8226 1896 e athena.lambetis@sa.qov.au

Information contalned In this e-mail message may be confidential and may aiso be the subject of
legal professional privilege or public interest inmunity, If you are not the intended reciplent, any use,
disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.

Government of South Australia

SOUTH

/ AUSTRALIA

Department of Treasuy
and Finance

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF)
<Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF)
<Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS18D0602 - FO! - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search?

If | could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated.

Thanks
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:44 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish

1




(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF)

<Kate Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF)
<Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS18D0602 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

Good morning

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0249

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance
- Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

it would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
10.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Yicky (atlino
Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email; Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Lambetis, Athena (DTF)

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 11:09 AM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Hi Vicky,

| have printed all relevant emails for this period and provided to you hard copy.

| note that conducting the search, printing and collating the relevant documents took 20 minutes.
Thanks,

Athena

From: Cathro, Vicky {DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni ('DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2 @sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) ‘
<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TR$18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search?

If | could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated.

Thanks
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:38 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino {DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David {DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni {DTF)
<Toni.Eletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.TonkinZ @sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4 @sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan -'Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good morning

DTE on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0250
‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &

1




Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South '
Australian Water Corporation’

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
9.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Viethy (athno

Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Vandenberg, Cristalle (DTF)

Sent: Friday, 1 June 2018 5:35 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18

Hi Vicky,
As 30 April 2018 was my first day it took me very little time to conduct the search — maybe 10 minutes.
KKind regards,

Cristalle Vandenberg
Ministerial Adviser
to the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

State Administration Centre, Level 8, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 84633192 | e cristallevandenberg@sa.gov.au | w reasury.sa.gov.au

Committed to workplace flexibility

ZoUTN, Government of South Australia ﬂ
¢ % %y Department of Treasury

ONE Y "
W and Finance souTH

tnformation contained In this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or
public interest immunity.if you are not the intencled recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Vandenberg,
Cristalle (DTF) <Cristalle.Vandenberg@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search?

If | could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated,

Thanks
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 9:22 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
1




Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate @sa.gov.au>; Vandenberg,
Cristalle (DTF) <Cristalle. Vandenberg@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2 @sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18

Good morning
DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0248

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South Australia -
South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
10.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Vieky (Catine
Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Colegate, Rachael (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 3:18 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

5 mins

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM ‘
To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate @sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire {DTF)

<Claire Wilson4 @sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies.of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search?

If | could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated.

Thanks
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:38 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian {(DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow @sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate @sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2 @sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire {DTF)
<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au> »

Subject: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good morning

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0250

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &
Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

it would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
9.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018,




If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’
Thanks

Vieky Catine
Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email; Vicky.cathro@sa,gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Colegate, Rachael (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 3:18 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0602 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

5 mins

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF)

<Kate.Tonkin2 @sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF)
<Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS18D0602 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search?

If | could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated.

Thanks
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:44 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, fulian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF)
<Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael {DTF)
<Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS18D0602 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 31/3/18 and 13/4/18

Good morning

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application frorﬁ Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0249

“Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 31 March and 13 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance
- Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’




It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
10.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Yietsy, Catlno
Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Colegate, Rachael (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 3:18 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies

provided to TRS and this office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18

5 mins

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian,Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Vandenberg,
Cristalle (DTF) <Cristalle.Vandenberg@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase@sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2 @sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2 @sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18 :

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search? :

If I could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated.

Thanks
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 9:22 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David (DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Vandenberg,
Cristalle (DTF) <Cristalle.Vandenberg@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF) <Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2 @sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS18D0603 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 14/4/18 and 30/4/18

Good morning
DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0248 .

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 14 April and 30 April 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury & Finance -
Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South Australia -
South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia - Lotteries
Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South Australian Water
Corporation’




It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
10.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018,

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Viety Catine

Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Sent: Thursday, 31 May 2018 2:58 PM
To: De Gennaro, Gino (DTF); Robertson, Julian (DTF); Siow, David (DTF); Colegate,

‘Rachael (DTF); Borlase, Trish (DTF); Lambetis, Athena (DTF); Fletcher, Toni (DTF);
Tonkin, Kate (DTF); Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Subject: RE: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies
provided to TRS and this office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good afternoon

In addition to providing me with any hard copies of documents you hold, could you also please provide me with the
time it took for you to conduct your search?

If 1 could please have any documents by Wednesday 13 June, would be appreciated.

Thanks t
Vicky S

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) |
Sent: Thursday, 3 May 2018 8:38 AM

To: De Gennaro, Gino {DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <lulian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>;
Siow, David {DTF) <David.Siow@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael {DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Borlase, Trish
(DTF) <Trish.Borlase @sa.gov.au>; Lambetis, Athena (DTF) <Athena.Lambetis@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni (DTF)
<Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)
<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS18D0601 - FOI - Stephen Mullighan - Correspondence from specific agencies provided to TRS and this
office between 19/3/18 and 30/3/18

Good morning

DTF on behalf of the Office of the Treasurer has received an FOI application from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking:

T&F18/0250

‘Any documents, minutes, briefings, emails, notes or correspondence provided to the Treasurer or to his office
between 19 March and 30 March 2018 inclusive, from the following agencies: - Department of Treasury &
Finance - Revenue SA - Super SA - Funds SA - Shared Services SA - Fleet SA - Motor Accident Commission of South
Australia - South Australian Government Financing Authority - Essential Services Commission of South Australia -
Lotteries Commission of South Australia - Local Government Finance Authority of South Australia - South
Australian Water Corporation’

it would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide me with any hard copy documents, by
9.30am Wednesday 9 May, 2018. .

If you have nil documents, please reply back with ‘nil documents’

Thanks

Yicky (Catino
Senior Business Support Officer to the
Treasurer

Phone: 8226 9769




Email: Vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000




Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Monday, 2 July 2018 2:49 PM

To: Cotton, Gaybrielle (OMB)

Subject: RE: FOI External Reviews (Mullighan)

Thank you Gaybrielle.

From: Cotton, Gaybrielle (OMB)

Sent: Monday, 2 July 2018 2:41 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>
Subject: FOI External Reviews (Mullighan)

Dear Ms Cathro

| refer to our telephone conversation today in relation to three external reviews being conducted by this office
(2018/06573, 06574, 06575).

| confirm an extension of the time by which your submissions are due. Please provide your response by Friday 6 July
2018.

Yours sincerely

Gaybrielle Cotton | Legal Officer

Ombudsman SA

Level 9, 55 Currie St, Adelaide SA 5000

T 08 8226 8699 | F 08 8226 8602 | Toll free 1800 182 150 |

Ombudsman disclaimer
The information in this email is confidential. It is intended solely for the addressee.

Any unauthorised disclosure of the contents of this ematl by the addressee or another person who gains access to this emall, may be an offence under section 26 of the
Ombudsman Act 1972. ‘



The Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Government

TRS18D1240 of South Australia

Treasurer
Level 8
State Administration Centre

200 Victoria Square
. Adelaide SA 5000
Mr Stephen Mullighan MP

GPO Box 2264
Member for Lee Adelaide SA 50071
Unit 1, 62 Semaphore Road DX 56203 Victorla Square
SEMAPHORE SA 5019 Tel 08 8226 1866

treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au

%\(\L .
Dear Mr Mullighan

APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act), dated
11 July, 2018,

Your application seeks access to:

“All minutes, briefings, notes, emails and correspondence from the Federal Treasurer,
the Hon Scott Morrison or Federal Treasurer’s Office to the South Australian Treasurer,
the Hon Rob Lucas MLC or South Australian Treasurer's Office regarding the GST
(Goods and Services Tax) from 1/1/18 to 11/7/18.”

Your application is being processed in accordance with the FOI Act. A determination in
response to your application is due to you within 30 calendar days.

If you do not receive a response by 10 August 2018, you are entitled to apply for an internal
review in accordance with section 29 of the FOI Act. Your internal review application should
be lodged within 30 calendar days after the date the determination should have been made.

If you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Vicky Cathro on 8226 9769 or
via email vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Yours sincerely

i L

Hon Rob Lucas NMLC
Principal Officer

\\ July 2018
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DTF:Treasurer ‘ i '
From: no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au s 7f/<\‘/Oé;Q B
' X 290w TS O 1 RO
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 10:36 AM - TES A 6 '
To: DTF:Treasurer
Subject: Application under Freedom of Information Act 1991 - FOI Application Receipt

' Number 6391905

An application for Freedom of Information has been submitted by Stephen Mullighan and the receipt number is
6991905

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds the
documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Office of the Treasurer - Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Is this application to access or amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish to
access.

All minutes, briefings, notes, emails and correspondence from the
Federal Treasurer, the Hon Scott Morrison or Federal Treasurer's
Office to the South Australia Treasurer, the Hon Robert Lucas MLC or
South Australia Treasurer's Office regarding the GST (Goods and
Services Tax).

'‘From' date 1/01/2018
To' date 11/07/2018
Relevant document reference numbers (if

known)

How would you like to access the

documents? | want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation

Residential address

Member for Lee

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number

1




Unit number

1

Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street name Semaphore
Street type Road
. Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 84494288

Alternative phone

Email

lee@parliament,sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address

Acceptable proof of identity includes a
scanned copy or photograph of your
driver's licence, Medicare card, Centrelink
card or passport.

lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information provided the fee
for this application is

11/07/2018

$0.00

Do you require a fee waiver?

Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information | have
provided is true and correct, and [ have

do not qualify for a waiver, then this

read and understood the Outline of checked
Responsibilities (see link at the bottom of

this page).

| am aware that no fee s attached and if | checked




application will not be valid until the fee
has been received by the agency.




The Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Government
of South Australia
TRS18D1293
Treasurer
Level 8
State Administration Centre
200 Victoria Square
: Adelaide SA 5000
Hon Stephen Mullighan MP GPO Box 2264
Member for Lee Adelaide SA 5001
Unit 1, 62 Semaphore Road . DX 56203 Victoria Square

Tel 08 8226 1866
treasurer,dtf@sa.gov.au

SEMAPHORE SA

P

Dear Mr Mullighan

APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act),
transferred to my office on 17 July, 2018. :

Your application seeks access to:

‘A current index of all briefs held on the Objective document management system used by
the Treasurer's Office: (a) Received by the Treasurers Office; (b) Requested by the
Treasurer’s Office; (c) Generated by the Treasurer's Office; & (d) Returned to the
Department after consideration by the Treasurer or Treasurers Office Staff - Date range
24/05/2018 to 12/07/2018 '

Your application is being processed in accordance with the FOI Act. A determination in
response to your application is due to you within 30 calendar days.

If you do not receive a response by 16 August 2018, you are entitled to apply for an internal

review in accordance with section 29 of the FOI Act. Your internal review application should
be lodged within 30 calendar days after the date the determination should have been made.

If you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Vicky Cathro on 8226 9769 or

via email vicky.cathro@sa.gov.au

Yours sincerely

[ Lo

Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Principal Officer

% July 2018
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Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: DTF:Freedom of Information

Sent: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 12:05 PM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Cc: Wilson, Claire (DTF)

Subject: . Transfer of FOI Application

Attachments: Application under Freedom of Information Act 1991 - FOI Application Receipt

Number 6993574; Freedom of Information Acknowledgment - T&F18/0457

Good Afternoon

The Department of Treasury and Finance (DTF) has received an application under the Freedom of Information Act
1991 (the FOI Act) from Mr Stephen Mullighan seeking access to:

'Date range 24/05/2018 to 12/07/2018 - A current index of all briefs held on the Objective document management
system used by the Treasurers Office: (a) Received by the Treasurers Office; (b) Requested by the Treasurers Office;
(c) Generated by the Treasurers Office; & (d) Returned to the Department after consideration by the Treasurer or
Treasurers Office Staff'

DTF does not hold any documents relevant to the application, but as per the previous application with a similar scope,
| understand that the Office of the Treasurer is likely to hold documents. | am therefore transferring this application to
the Office of the Treasurer under subsection 16(1)(a) of the FOI Act. Please find attached a copy of the original
application and notice of transfer.

Regards

Natalie Haigh
FOI Officer, Information and Technology | Strategy and Governance

State Administration Centre, Level 3, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 8429 0839 | e natalie.haigh@sa.gov.au | w treasury.sa.gov.au

@ Government of South Australia ﬂ
N toud

¢ Department of Treasury
() N, .
Crud  and Finance SOUTH

| Committed to workplace flexibility

- ?%ﬁh«i‘ymazztﬁm%ﬁ WhitoRibbon
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place Australia
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Information contained in this e-mail message may he confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or
public interest immunity.If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.



Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

From: DTF:Freedom of Information

Sent: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 12:05 PM

To: lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Subject: Freedom of Information Acknowledgment - T&F18/0457

Dear Mr Mullighan

I acknowledge receipt of your Freedom of Information application received in this agency on 12 July 2018 requesting
access to:

‘A current index of all briefs held on the Objective document management system used by the Treasurers Office: (a)
Received by the Treasurers Office; (b) Requested by the Treasurers Office; (c) Generated by the Treasurers Office; &
(d) Returned to the Department after consideration by the Treasurer or Treasurers Office Staff’

DTF does not hold any documents relevant to the application, but as per the previous application with a similar scope,
| understand that the Office of the Treasurer is likely to hold documents. | am therefore transferring this application to
the Office of the Treasurer under subsection 16(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the FOI Act).

Following are a number of points in relation to your rights to appeal of which you need to be aware:

1. This agency is obliged to determine your application within 30 days of receipt.
If this agency fails to determine your application within 30 days of receipt, in accordance with section 19(2) of
the FOI Act, the agency is deemed to have determined your application by refusing access to the documents.

3. If you are not satisfied with the determination of your application or you do not receive a determination within
30 days of the department’s receipt of it, you can apply for an internal review. Your application for internal
review must be lodged within 30 days of the decision with which you are dissatisfied.

4. If you apply for an internal review and are dissatisfied with the outcome, you can apply to the Ombudsman for
an external review. You may contact the Ombudsman on telephone number (08) 8226 8699 at any time if you
are dissatisfied with the way your request has been handled.

Should you have any queries, please contact me on (08) 8429 0839.

Regards

Natalie Haigh
FOI Officer, Information and Technology | Strategy and Governance

State Administration Centre, Level 3, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
t 8429 0839 | e natalie.haigh@sa.gov.au| w freasury.sa.gov.au

m Government of South Australia ﬁ
Ry
’)@:‘ Department of Treasury

and Finance souTH
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information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or
public interest immunity.If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.
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From: no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au [mailto:no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au]

Sent: Thursday, 12 July 2018 12:41 PM

To: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomofinformation2@sa.gov.au>

Subject: Application under Freedom of Information Act 1991 - FOI Application Receipt Number 6993574

h



An application for Freedom of Information has been submitted by Stephen Mullighan and the receipt number is
6993574

Request details

This is an application to: .

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds the
documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Department of Treasury and Finance

Is this application to access or amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish to
access.

A current index of all briefs held on the Objective document management
system used by the Treasurers Office: (a) Received by the Treasurers
Office; (b) Requested by the Treasurers Office; (c) Generated by the
Treasurers Office; & (d) Returned to the Department after consideration
by the Treasurer or Treasurers Office Staff.

'From' date 24/05/2018

‘To' date 12/07/2018

Relevant document reference numbers

(if known)

dHow would you like to access the | want a copy
ocuments?

Applicant details

Given name Stephen

Family name Mullighan

Organisation

Residential address

Member for Lee

My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number level 1

Unit number level 1
Street number 62

Street number 62

Street name Semaphore
Street name Semaphore




Street type Road
Street type Road
Suburb Semaphore
Suburb Semaphore
State SA

State SA
Postcode 5019
Postcode 5019

My postal address is different

Preferred phone 84494288

Alternative phone

Email

lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address

Acceptable proof of identity includes a
scanned copy or photograph of your
driver's licence, Medicare card,
Centrelink card or passport.

lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Fees

Todays date

Based on the information provided the
fee for this application is

12/07/2018

$0.00

Do you require a fee waiver?

Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information | have
provided is true and correct, and | have

read and understood the Outline of checked
Responsibilities (see link at the bottom
of this page).
| am aware that no fee is attached and
if | do not qualify for a waiver, then this
checked

application will not be valid until the fee
has been received by the agency.




TRS18D0912

Mr Stephen Mullighan MP

Member for Lee

Level 1, 62 Semaphore Road
SEMAPHORE SA 5019

Dear Mr Mullighan

]

A

(&)

‘VTRP»V

fe

GO\)ernment
of South Australia

Office of the
Treasurer

Level 8
State Administration Centre

200 Victoria Square
Adelaide SA 5000

GPO Box 2264
Adelaide SA 5001

DX 56203 Victoria Square
Tel 088226 1866
treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the Act)

received in the office on 1 June 2018, seeking access to:

“As at 1 June 2018, the names and titles of all staff in the Treasurer's Office, including

Ministerial staff and department staff appointed to the Treasurer’s Office.”

A search of documents held by the Office .of the Treasurer was undertaken with relevant
directorates. | wish to advise that one document has been identified within scope of your

request.

| have considered the document and determined to release in part pursuant to

Clauses 6(1) and 7(1) of the Act with personal contact details and business affairs
redacted.

No fees and charges are payable for this application. If you are dissatisfied with this
determination you have a legal right of review and appeal within 30 (calendar) days after

you receive this letter.

Yours sincerely

A

Vs
Vo
A

£le

Vicky Cathro

Accredited FOI Officer
Office of the Treasurer

Att.

b

June 2018
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HON ROB LUCAS MLC

Leader of Government Business in the Legislative Council

Treasurer

CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION

Useful numbers

Security desk: 60950
{CT service desk: 69590

Street Address

Level 8, State Administration Centre

200 Victoria Square
ADELAIDE SA 5000

T: (08) 822 61866

Postal Address

GPO Box 2264

ADELAIDE SA 5001

DX: 56203 Victoria Square

E: treasurer.dtf@sa.gov.au

Name

Position and email address

Desk phone Mobile

GINO DE GENNARO

Chief of Staff

JULIAN ROBERTSON

Senior Adviser - Treasury

Adviser - Parliament and Legislation

DAVID SIOW

CRISTALLE VANDENBERG Adviser - Industrial Relations anq P i
SUE LEES Adviser - Finance

VACANf Media Adviser

CLAIRE WILSON A/Office Manager..:%:;f‘fi‘:

RACHAEL COLEGATE

Executive Assistar{g tot

TRISH BORLASE

MLO (Fib'ﬁan ce):

ATHENA LAMBETIS ,.
, M1n1ster1al L1a1son Support Officer (including
VACANT ";;:::r Cabmet) )
‘ M1mster1al L1a1son Support Officer (including
VACANT .| Parli ment)
VICKY CATHRO! L - ‘Sen §u51ness Support Officer

| ""C;g_.r_respondence Officer

Correspondence Officer

HUGH RAYNER

Trainee - contract end date 28/6/18

DAVID ROB

Ministerial Driver

Parliament House Office - Room 245

Telephone: 8237 9273

Email; rob.lucas@parliament.sa.gov.au
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DTF:Treasurer

From: no-reply@forms.sa.gov.au

Sent: Friday, 1 June 2018 3:21 PM

To: DTF.Treasurer .

Subject: Application under Freedom of Information Act 1991 - FOI Application Receipt
Number 6951201

Categories: Vicky

- An application for Freedom of Information has been submitted by Stephen Mullighan and the receipt number is

51201

Request details

This is an application to:

Access documents

Do you know which agency holds the documents?

Yes

Name of agency

Office of the Treasurer - Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Is this application to access or amend

Neither of the above

Document details

Describe the documents you wish to access.

As at 1 June 2018, the names and titles of all staff in the
Treasurer's office including Ministerial staff and department
staff appointed to the Treasurer's office.

“~rom' date

To' date

Relevant document reference numbers (if known)

How would you like to access the documents? | want a copy
Applicant details

Given name Stephen
Family name Mullighan

Organisation

esidential address :

Member for Lee

R My address is not listed - Allow me to supply my own.

Unit number Level 1
Unit number Level 1
Street number 62

1



Proof of identity

Acceptable proof of identity includes a scanned copy

Centrelink card or passport.

Street number 62 B
Street name Semabhore

Street name Semaphore

Street type Road
_Street type Road

Suburb Semaphore

Suburb Semaphore

Staté SA

State SA

Postcode 5019

Postcode 5019

My postql address is different

Preferred phone 84494288 (
Alternative phone

Email lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

Re-enter your email address lee@parliament.sa.gov.au

or photograph of your driver's licence, Medicare card,

Fees

Todays date

Application cost

Based on the information provided the fee for this
application is

1/06/2018

$0.00

Do you require a fee waiver?

Yes

Reason for fee waiver

Member of Parliament

Review

| declare that all the information | have provided is
true and correct, and | have read and understood the

valid until the fee has been received by the agency.

Outline of Responsibilities (see link at the bottom of checked
this page). :

| am aware that no fee is attached and if | do not

qualify for a waiver, then this application will not be checked




